BY: Senate Rules Committee

### AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 903

(First Reading File Bill)

### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 4, in lines 27 and 28, strike "PROFESSIONAL AND NONPROFESSIONAL".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 8, in line 17, strike "accounting" and substitute "AUDITING".

On page 9, in line 7, after "INCLUDING" insert "EACH".

On page 10, in line 6, strike the second "OR"; in line 7, strike "\s 16-409" and substitute "\s 16-315"; in line 8, strike the period and substitute a semicolon; after line 8, insert:

## "(III) $\S$ 5-109 OF THE EDUCATION ARTICLE, WITH RESPECT TO A BOARD OF EDUCATION; OR

# (IV) § 23-405 OF THE EDUCATION ARTICLE WITH RESPECT TO A LIBRARY BOARD.";

in line 13, strike "An" and substitute "<u>A FISCAL/COMPLIANCE</u>"; in the same line, strike the first "of" and substitute "<u>CONDUCTED BY</u>"; and in line 14, after "records" insert "<u>AND INTERNAL</u> CONTROLS".

On page 11, in line 7, strike "and" and substitute a comma; in line 7, after "records" insert "<u>AND INTERNAL CONTROLS</u>"; in line 34, after "audit" insert "<u>OR REVIEW</u>"; and in line 39, after the first "audit" insert "OR REVIEW".

On page 12, strike beginning with the comma in line 13 down through the comma in line 14; after line 27, insert:

# "(3) MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, SUBJECT TO § 2-1246 OF THIS SUBTITLE; ";

and in lines 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, and 35, strike "(3)", "(4)", "(5)", "(6)", "(7)", "(8)", "(9)", and "(10)", respectively, and substitute "(4)", "(5)", "(6)", "(7)", "(8)", "(9)", "(10)", and "(11)", respectively.

On page 13, in line 2, strike "an audit" and substitute "A"; in line 26, strike "AUDIT" and substitute "NATURE"; in line 27, in each instance, strike the bracket; and in line 28, strike "corrective".

On page 14, in line 2, strike "audit"; in line 4, after "audited" insert "<u>OR REVIEWED</u>"; and in lines 12, 26, and 31, in each instance, after "audit" insert "<u>OR REVIEW</u>".

On page 15, in lines 3 and 7, in each instance, after "audit" insert "OR REVIEW".

### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 35, in line 18, after "Act" insert ", including consultation with and receipt of comments from employees of the Department"; and in line 26, strike "professional staff" and substitute "positions".

## AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 36, in line 33, after "status." insert "<u>It is the intent of the General Assembly that any decrease in the number of positions resulting from the reorganization provided in this Act shall be implemented by attrition and not by separation of employees."</u>

### AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 37, after line 3, insert:

"SECTION 9. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That any reference in the Annotated Code rendered obsolete by this Act shall be corrected by the publisher of the Annotated Code, the Michie Company, in consultation with the Executive Director of Legislative Services, with no further action required by the General Assembly. The Michie Company shall adequately describe any such correction in an editor's note following the section affected.";

and in line 4, strike "9." and substitute "10.".